
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday 20 June 2023 
 
To: Chair – Councillor William Jackson-Wood 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Sally Ann Hart 
 Members of the Employment and Staffing Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Sunita Hansraj, Mark Howell, Richard Stobart and 
John Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Sue Ellington, Graham Cone, Bunty Waters, 

Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Peter Fane, Ariel Cahn, 
Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer, Peter Sandford and Bridget Smith 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Employment and Staffing Committee, 
which will be held in  at South Cambridgeshire Hall on Wednesday, 28 June 2023 at 
10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  5 - 8 
 
4. Review of Hybrid Policy  9 - 32 
 
5. HR Recruitment, Retention and Absence Data for May 2023  33 - 36 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 

 

  
 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall 



 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of 
[...]
strict Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on 
Tuesday, 2 May 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Sally Ann Hart – Chair 
  Councillor Anna Bradnam – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Sunita Hansraj Mark Howell 
 Richard Stobart John Williams 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Helen Cornwell HR Business Partner 
 Jeff Membery Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 

Services 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Councillor Cllr Daniel Lentell was in attendance remotely, by invitation. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received Councillor William Jackson-Wood. 

 
Councillor Anna Bradnam was elected unopposed as Vice Chair for the meeting. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None. 
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 February 2023 were agreed as a correct 

record, subject to the amendment of the penultimate sentence of the main 
paragraph of minute 5 to read “… with workers in the waste depot making up a 
large proportion of lower quartile staff.” 

  
4. Public Question 
 
 Mr Daniel Fulton congratulated the Chief Executive on her PhD regarding the 

working of a four-day week but he asked whether this information should have 
been shared publicly and he questioned why it had been kept secret. The Chair 
stated that this question differed from the statement provided and that Mr Fulton 
would receive a written answer. 

  
5. Results of the Four-Day Week Trial and Next Steps 
 
 Councillor John Williams presented this report on the results of the four-day 

week trial, which proposed that the Committee recommended that Cabinet agree 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Tuesday, 2 May 2023 

to extend the trial up to March 2024. He stated that the trial demonstrated that a 
four-day week could assist the Council in the recruitment and retention of st
[...]
ours. He encouraged members to use the online form, as this would allow 
questions to be tracked.  
 
Assessing impact of the trial 
Nina Jorden, from the Bennett Institute for Public Policy, explained that they had 
used the Council’s Key Performance Indicators to assess the authority’s 
performance during the trial period. She suggested that staff could be trained on 
how to make better use of digital tools to improve their productivity. It was noted 
that assessing the productivity of staff, if the trial period was extended, would 
require input from managers and was not a straight forward task. 
 
Developing teams 
Jeff Membery explained that a toolkit was being produced for managers to assist 
them in leading their teams. It was noted that all teams were being encouraged 
to meet up at least once every two weeks. 

Page 6



Employment and Staffing Committee 3 Tuesday, 2 May 2023 

 
Waste Service 
Councillor Mark Howell expressed concern that the report on the Shared Waste 
Service had not been included in the agenda. He concluded that he could not 
vote on the proposed recommendation to Cabinet without this information. The 
Chief Executive explained that the decision had been taken to send the report on 
the Waste Service, which included a review of the growth of the service, to the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee. The report to this Committee was on the 
Four-Day week desk-based trial and Cabinet would consider both reports.  
 
Jeff Membery explained that the proposal was to trial a four-way week in the 
waste service which would require officers to work an extra half hour each day. 
 
The Chair stated that there were no officers from the Waste Service present and 
the Committee would continue its discussion on the four-day week trial. 
 
A vote was taken and, with the exception of Councillor Mark Howell who did not 
vote, all members of the Committee  
 
Agreed to recommend that Cabinet: 
 
A) Approves an extension of the trial up until March 2024, in order to 

assess the impact on recruitment and retention, with regular reports on 
progress being submitted to Employment & Staffing Committee during 
2023/24 and a final report to Cabinet and Council at the end of the 
extended trial period. 

 
B) Notes the position of Cambridge City Council regarding the Shared 

Planning Service trial extension (to be provided on 11 May, but not 
available at the time this report was published) and, should the City Council 
agree to proceed with the trial extension, Cabinet ensure equivalent 
reporting arrangements are established in order to provide Cambridge City 
Council with appropriate oversight arrangements regarding the Shared 
Planning Service. 

 
C) Approves a three-month trial for Facilities Management colleagues at 

South Cambs Hall, with a report being presented to Employment & Staffing 
Committee at the end of the trial. 

 
  
6. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled to take place on Wednesday 

28 June 2023 at 2 pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.50 p.m. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Employment and Staffing Committee   28 June 2023                            

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

John Williams 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery 

 

 
 

Review of hybrid policy for Employment Committee 

Executive Summary 

 Since Covid, hybrid working has become a staple offer from employers in the 
private sector and public sector alike. It is valued by employees and has become 
a significant factor in people deciding which organisations they would be willing to 
work for. Having a version of hybrid working at the Council is therefore important 
for attracting and retaining staff, and appears to deliver benefits for customers, 
members and other partners whilst also supporting the green agenda.  
 

 The review of the current arrangements at South Cambridgeshire shows that our 
policy is still fit for purpose. However, we need to conti
[...]
encourage that meetings be held virtually where appropriate, and face-to-face meetings 
do not need to be seen as the norm. There are some times where virtual meetings are 
not appropriate, and in those situations spaces will still be available in our offices to 
conduct face-to-face meetings.   
 

 

Page 27

https://www.gov.uk/maximum-weekly-working-hours


This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix 3 – Summary of Mystery shopper exercise – Contact Centre  

 

 

Page 29



 

Page 30



 

 

Page 31



 

Page 32



 
  

Report to: 
 

Employment and Staffing Committee   28 June 2023                            

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

John Williams 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery 

 

 

HR Recruitment, Retention and Absence Data for May 2023 

Executive Summary 

Monitoring of absence data enables us to review where interventions are required to 
support wellbeing in the organisation. 
 
Review of recruitment and turnover information is critical to ensure that the Council is 
aware of any risk areas in terms of resourcing and delivering services to the public.  
 
This new format report is both more timely in providing members with the information 
from the previous month and also focuses on a strategic overview of recruitment and 
absence activity within the Council, avoiding the need to redact potentially sensitive 
information. Much of this report is also now produced automatically by the Council’s 
new HR software system, increasing efficiency, and releasing officer time to work on 
other areas. The data contained in this report is reviewed by officers in the HR team 
and is used to inform future policies and highlight areas where early intervention may 
be required. 

Key Decision 

 No  

Recommendations 

 To note the report. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

It is important that members are kept up to date with recruitment, retention and 
absence data. 
 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



Details 

Recruitment and Turnover 
 

 
 
One of 
[...]
eriod 

Variance 

Total 2.50% 2.75% 0.25% 

Implications 

Staffing 

This report provides data about absence and recruitment both of which are directly 
relevant to staffing and the work of the Employment and Staffing Committee. 

Page 35



Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

A modern and caring Council 

The review and response to these statistics helps us to inform policies and support measures 
for staff and to identify any improvement opportunities 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author:  

Helen Cornwell – HR Service Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713288 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Review of Hybrid Policy
	Hybrid Policy Review - Appendix 1
	Hybrid working policy 2022 - review
	Appendix 3 - summary of mystery shopper exercise in the contact centre

	5 HR Recruitment, Retention and Absence Data for May 2023



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on 
Wednesday, 28 June 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Sally Ann Hart– Chair 
  Councillor Anna Bradnam– Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Sunita Hansraj Mark Howell 

 Richard Stobart John Williams 

 
Officers: Laurence Damary-Homan Democratic Services Officer  

 
 Jeff Membery Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 

Services 
 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 The Chair, Councillor William Jackson-Wood, sent Apologies for Absence. The Vice-

Chair, Councillor Sally Ann Hart, assumed the role of Chair for the meeting and 
Councillor Anna Bradnam was appointed, by affirmation, as Vice-Chair for the meeting. 
 
Councillor Mark Howell was not present at the start of the meeting. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 Minute 6 was amended to reflect that the meeting had been scheduled for 10am, not 

2pm. With the amendment, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 2 May 2023 as a correct record, by affirmation. 

  
4. Review of Hybrid Working Policy 
 
 The HR Service Manager presented the report. Members stated that the CIPD report 

was useful but requested that it be listed as the Chartered Institute of Personnel and 
Development at least once in the report; officers confirmed that the Council did not take 
part in the CIPD research. It was also requested that a definition of hybrid working be 
provided at the beginning of future reports. Members discussed a number of topics: 
 
IT provision 
The Committee discussed IT provision and officers informed Members that IT products 
were updated on an ongoing basis and a rollout of new laptops was underway. In 
response to a question regarding staff with poor internet connection at home, officers 
advised that all equipment necessary for work was made available for all staff in the 
office. 
 
Wellbeing monitoring for staff in a hybrid working environment 



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Wednesday, 28 June 2023 

In response to Member questions and comments, officers informed the Committee that 
managers were being equipped with the skills they need to ensure the wellbeing of their 
staff. Training and guidance was being provided by HR and teams had been told to get 
together at least twice a month to ensure the sense of team was preserved in a hybrid 
environment. Officers advised that all staff had been moved to the first floor of the office 
which would help build a sense of community amongst those who came into the office 
for work. 
 
Performance monitoring 
Members were informed that training for managers to monitor team performance was 
provided. Opportunities to enrol in the leadership academy had been given to managers 
and team charters had been implemented to assist managers in ensuring their teams 
were on track. Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were referenced, and the Committee 
was informed that Leadership Team were monitoring KPIs to try and recognise issues 
and address them pre-emptively. It was noted that the use of Microsoft Teams had 
helped teams stay in regular contact, especially those whose work required them to be 
mobile across the District. Officers informed the Committee that some departments had 
effective management information systems in place and that the Council aimed to rollout 
management information systems to all teams within the next 12-18 months. 
 
Working with confidential documents 
Members enquired as to how confidential documents were managed in a hybrid working 
environment. Officers advised that all staff were given GDPR training and confidentiality 
training was provided where appropriate, with staff working with awareness of their 
environments when handling confidential documents. It was noted that most confidential 
documents were held securely in electronic format which provided greater security. The 
Committee was advised that all work was undertaken on Council issued devices which 
could be remotely wiped in case of theft or loss. Members suggested that the use of 
computed privacy screens by those working with confidential documents be explored. 
 
Hybrid working for Members 
It was clarified that the Member survey was to gather data on both how Members found 
working themselves in a hybrid environment, as well as with officers. Officers advised 
that work was ongoing to give Members greater access to shared online resources. 
Members enquired as to how information on the hybrid policy was shared with the wider 
Membership and officers agreed to look into including information on hybrid working in 
future Weekly Bulletins. 
 

Councillor Mark Howell joined the Committee during the discussion 
 
Members expressed support for the policy, noted its importance and thanked officers for 
the review. The Council was commended for being a leader in adapting to hybrid work. 
The Committee recommended that the policy be reviewed again in a year’s time, with 
any updates to be provided in the meantime, and noted the report. 

  
5. HR Recruitment, Retention and Absence Data for May 2023 
 
 The HR Service Manager presented the report. Members stated that the use of white 

text in blue boxes was difficult to read requested that in future an alternate form of 
presentation be used. Clarity was sought over the timeframe that the report referred to 
and if the data was utilised by HR staff. Officers advised that the data came from 
standard reporting packages and agreed to look at alternative presentation. It was 
confirmed that the data related to the previous month, but HR staff had a wider set of 
data which was regularly monitored to determine if any areas of concern were arising 



Employment and Staffing Committee 3 Wednesday, 28 June 2023 

and if any interventions were required. It was noted that management also utilised the 
data. 
 
Regarding retention, it was asked if it was possible to see what the effect of different 
policies, such as the hybrid policy or 4-day week (4DW) policy. Officers advised that a 
number of surveys with applicants to roles, discussions with new staff and exit interviews 
were all being undertaken to provide further data. It was noted that survey responses 
required honesty and were not 100% accurate, but they were a useful tool to generate 
an overview. Members commented that, whilst it was still early in the 4DW trial, 
recruitment had improved after years of difficulties recruiting. Officers advised that it was 
too early to effectively assess if this was a direct result of the 4DW trail but that the filling 
of previously difficult to fill roles seemed to be more than a coincidence. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.45 a.m. 

 

 


